

## No.C3/194/2021/F&WLD

Forest & Wild Life(C) Department Thiruvananthapuram, 19/10/2023

From

The Additional Chief Secretary to Government

To

The Assistant Inspector General of Forests (Central), Regional Office (Southern Zone), Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Kendriya Sadan, IVth Floor, E & F Wings, 17th main Road, Koramangala, Bangalore -560 034

Sir

Sub:- Forest & Wildlife Department - Forest (Conservation Act,1980-Proposal for diversion of 0.7945 ha of forest land for laying 220KV Double Circuit line -Thottiyar Hydro Electrical Project -Compliance Report -forwarding of – reg

Ref :- 1. State Government letter of even number dated 04/10/2021.

- 2. Ministry's letter No. F.No.4-KLB1315/2021-BAN/662 dated 02.09.2022.
- 3. Lr. No. FC2-27267/2018 dated 09/2023 from the Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Nodal Officer.

I am to invite your attention to the reference cited and to inform you that in pursuance to the Stage I clearance accorded as per the reference 2nd cited, Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests &. Nodal Officer, Forest Headquarters, Thiruvananthapuram had furnished the compliance report on the conditions stipulated therein, vide reference 3rd cited . Hence the compliance report (copy enclosed) is forwarded herewith for necessary action for the diversion of 0.7945 ha of forest land for laying 220KV Double Circuit line from Thottiyar Hydro Electric Power House to 220 KV L.P. Madakkathara line for evacuating of Power from Thottiyar Hydro Electric Project.

Yours faithfully

SHAJAN A

ADDITIONAL SECRETARY For Additional Chief Secretary to Government

# FC2- 27267/2018



O/o Nodal Officer, F(C)Act, Forest Headquarters, Vazhuthacaud, Thiruvananthapuram - 14. Ph: 0471-2529243, 2529325 E-mail: apccf-sa.for@kerala.gov.in **Date : .09.2023** 

## From

The Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Nodal Officer, F(C) Act & Chief Executive Officer, CAMPA, Forest Headquarters, Vazhuthacaud, Thiruvananthapuram – 695014.

## То

The Additional Chief Secretary, Forest & Wildlife Department, Secretariat, Thiruvananthapuram.

## Sir,

- Sub :- Forest & Wildlife Department Diversion of 0.7945 ha of forest land for laying 220 KV Double Circuit line from Thottiyar Hydro Electric Power House to 220 KV LP Madakkathara line for evacuating of Power – Compliance Report - regarding.
- **Ref :-** 1. Letter No. CE(C-I&CC)/TA/GEN/2023/247 dated 09.03.2023 of Chief Engineer, (Civil-Investigation & Construction Central) KSEBL, Thiruvananthapuram.
  - 2. Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change letter F.No. 4-KLB 1315/2021/BAN/662 dated 02.09.2022.

Kind attention is invited to the subject and references cited. Government of India has conveyed in-principle approval (stage I clearance) under section 2 of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for diversion of 0.7945 ha of forest land for laying 220KV Double Circuit Line from Thottiyar Hydro Electric Power House to 220 KV LP Madakkathara line for evacuating of power from Thottiyar Hydro Electric Project. Compliance report on the conditions stipulated by Government of India in its in-principle approval are submitted herewith for onward submission to Government of India.

S1.	Conditions	Compliance report		
No.				
1.	The User Agency shall transfer online	Complied. An amount of Rs.		
	the Net present Value (NPV) of the forest	59,97,855/- (Rupees Fifty Nine		
	land being diverted under this proposal,	Lakhs Ninety-Seven Thousand		

•

	as per the guidelines issued by Ministry	Eight Hundred and Fifty-Five only)
	vide letter No: 5-3/2011-FC(Vol-1) dated	has been deposited. Copy of
	06.01.2022. The requisite funds shall be	challan is appended as Annexure-
	transferred through online portal into	Α
	CAMPA account of the State concerned	
2.	The: non-forest revenue land in Sy No:	Complied. Due to the objection
	34/1 of Chinnakanal Village in Munnar	from the Revenue Department to
	Division , Idukki District identified	mutate the land at Chinnakkanal
	towards compensatory afforestation over	Village, 1.033 Ha of alternate
	an extent of 1 ha shall be transferred	KSEB land in Vythiri Taluk,
	and mutated in favour of the Forest	Thariyode Village, Block No. 4 Sy.
	Department and the same shall be	No. 52/3, 53/4, 53/6, 53/7,
	notified as RF/PF prior to Stage- II	53/9, 54/10 were mutated in
	approval	favour of Forest Department. Copy
		of the BTR of mutated land is
		appended as Annexure-D. The
		KML file of the alternate land was
		uploaded in PARIVESH portal.
3.	The User Agency shall transfer the cost	Complied. Details appended as
	of raising and maintaining the	Annexure-A
	Compensatory Afforestation (CA) over 1	
	ha pf non-forest land at the current	
	wage rate, in consultation with State	
	Forest Department in the account of	
	CAMPA of the concerned State through	
	U U	
	online portal. Since the identified CA	
	online portal. Since the identified CA	
	online portal. Since the identified CA area is an elephant habitat and does not	
	online portal. Since the identified CA area is an elephant habitat and does not require afforestation, CA may be taken	
	online portal. Since the identified CA area is an elephant habitat and does not require afforestation, CA may be taken up in an equivalent degraded forest land	
4.	online portal. Since the identified CA area is an elephant habitat and does not require afforestation, CA may be taken up in an equivalent degraded forest land in Erumely Range (1965 teak plantation)	The KML file of the area diverted
4.	online portal. Since the identified CA area is an elephant habitat and does not require afforestation, CA may be taken up in an equivalent degraded forest land in Erumely Range (1965 teak plantation) as proposed by Forest.	The KML file of the area diverted and CA area will be uploaded in

.'

	and same shall be submitted along with	
	the compliance report.	
5.	All the funds received from the user agency under the project shall be	Complied. The details Annexed as A
	transferred/deposited in CAMPA	
	account only through e-portal	
	(https://parivesh.nic.in/). Amount	
	deposited through other mode will not	
	be accepted as compliance of the Stage-	
	1 clearance.	
6.	The State Government shall complete	Complied. Form No. 1 issued by
	the settlement of rights, in terms of the	District Collectors Ernakulam &
	Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional	Idukki are attached as Annexure
	Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest	B in support of the evidence for
	Rights) Act 2006, if any, on the forest	having initiated and completed the
	land to be diverted and submit the	settlement of rights in terms of
	documentary evidence as prescribed by	Scheduled Tribe and Forest
	this Ministry in its letter No. 11-9/1198-	Dwellers Act 2006.
	FC dated 3rd August 2009 road with	
	05.07.2013 with necessary enclosures,	
	in support thereof.	
7.	The boundary of the forest land to be	Complied. Boundary of the forest
	diverted shall be suitably demarcated on	land to be diverted demarcated on
	the ground at the project cost, as per the	the ground at this project cost.
	directions of the concerned Divisional	
	Forest Officer.	
8.	The compliance report shall be uploaded	Complied.
	on c-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/).	
9,	Violation of any of these conditions will	User Agency agree to abide by this
	amount to violation of Forest	condition.
	(Conversation) Act, 1980 and action	
	would be taken the as prescribed in para	
	1.21 of Chapter 1 of the Handbook of	
	comprehensive guidelines of Forest	

۰.

	(Conservation) Act, 1980 as issued by	
	this Minister's letter No.5-2/2017-FC	
	dated 28.03.2019.	
10.	The legal status of the forest land shall	Will be complied by User Agency
	remain unchanged.	
11.	At the time of payment of the Net	Complied.
	Present Value (NPV) at the then	
	prevailing rate, the User Agency shall	
	furnish an undertaking to pay the	
	Additional amount of NPV, if so	
	determined, as per the final decision of	
	the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.	
12	Since part of the transmission line is	Agreed by the User Agency.
	passing through corridors of elephants,	
	User Agency should take sufficient	
	precautionary and mitigation measures	
	such as insulated wiring as per technical	
	feasibility to avoid accidents dues to	
	electrocution etc.	
13.	The layout plan of the proposal shall not	Agreed by the User Agency.
	be changed without prior approval of	
	Central Government	
14.	No labour camp shall be established on	Will be complied.
	the forest land.	
15.	No additional or new path will be	Agreed by the User Agency.
	constructed inside the forest area for	
	transportation of construction materials	
	for execution of the project work.	
16.	The forest area shall be used only for the	Agreed by the User Agency.
	purpose for which it is granted. The total	
	forest area utilized for this project shall	
	not exceed 0.7945 ha	
17.	The forest land proposed to be diverted	Agreed by the User Agency.
	shall under no circumstances be	

TA (oppASAA2023ALetterATC2ATC2-25267-2018-(Lt. to ACS. F64VLD). Thottiyar HEP CR Educx

. •

	transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of Government of India.	
18.	The period of diversion under this approval shall be co-terminus with the period of lease to be granted in favour of the user agency or the project life, whichever is lesser	Agreed by the User Agency.
19.	Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of Forest and Wildlife.	Agreed by the User Agency.
20.	The State Government and user agency shall comply with the provisions of the all Acts, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, NGT order & Hon'ble Court Order (s) pertaining to this project, if any, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project.	Agreed by the User Agency.

Yours faithfully,

Enclosure: As above.

Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forest Nodal Officer, F(C) Act & Chief Executive Officer, CAMPA

٩, . <sup>ele</sup> estador AN 

1.

AGENCY COM Saus de Marian Egyk 

NEED PROSICHAILLAR for CAMPA Funds

E.O. (CENTIDUE)	
Agenty K. Ge.	KERALA STATE
A. Starlion No.	6041072842
PPERSO FROND	F.N.C. & KUE 13 15/2021-BAN
LC and ALP	KERAL C
Loones	PROMECT PARAGET THOTTIYAR NYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT,KARMANAL,THA DISTRICTIONNI
- Amount(in Fish	52070534

Anne of the Progen in Letter Development of the second s Hard Lood Physics Reverse Cr

NEFT/FIGS to be nation as perifollowing the €€lele,

details; and the second second

Exhibition Name

El nellation de prov	11日日 などの税H点
election of the	UU 1.0000.000
Payl Zersenche	15074001/077 <b>842</b> 10070-0017-0017842 6701-001-0017
Bende Martin (B. NGCA eta)	Unten Elekti Of India Fuß Cultur (11/1-18 Floct du Tur Turvers, Miscion Road Elevigature-56027

SEC COSE. 6656666836 Fay to 2 courses Net 1903-08013897943 Velac (Erthe Ave. - Erthe BING KLAWS Union Control Of Inde HCS Control, 2111, 19 Floor. Jolius Texanol Mice R.GOICLET "Road, Exceptionere (127) . The Challer is strictly to be used for motions

psynophic CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Note: After making the required payment through chellen, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference id to Er tall fost in Gunienbankolindie bank , opurse Gunienbankolindie benk, ubin09007100 unionbankolindio bank

Pont

BANK COPY

halfs from the instruction of the second state of the second state

Martin Un Union Bank 1.000

NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Dete : 01-11-2022	
Agency Name.	KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LTD
Application No.	£611977842
histFISG File No.	R.N.C.4-HLE131512021-BAN
Lecation.	INERALA
Address:	PROJECT MANAGER, THOTTIMAR
MROJOVKKI	HYDEO ELECTRIC PROJECT KAEIMANAL THATTAAN NO P.C. IC DISTRICT ICULAI
Amountin Re)	\$997855%

Amount in Words, Filty-Ning Lakh Nindy-Selich Theusand Eight Hundres and Firty-Flix Rupsus, Chily

HEFT/RTGS to be made as per following

APPRALE CAMPA

#### File No.DCIDK/3262/2019-K2



ജില്ലാ കളക്ടറ്റിടെ കാര്യാലയം, ഇട്ടക്കി പൈനാവ് പി.ഒ, കയിലിമല – 685603 ഫോൺ : 04862-232242, 04862-232303 ്ര-മെയിൽ : dcidk.ker@nlc.in, ഫാക്ല് : 04862-233101

തീയതി : 31/12/2019

ജില്ലാ കളക്ടർ, ഇടുക്കി

എക്സിക്യൂട്ടീവ് എൻജിനീയർ, കെ.എസ്.ഇ.ബി, ട്രാൻസ്മിഷൻ ഡിവിഷൻ, കോതമംഗലം.

സർ,

സൂചന:-

- വിഷയം:- തൊട്ടിയാർ ജലവൈദൃത പദ്ധതി 220 KV ലൈൻ വലിക്കുന്നതിന് അന്മമതി നല്ലന്നത് സംബന്ധിച്ച്.
  - 1. ആ കാര്യാലയത്തിലെ 13.05 2019 ലെ TDKM–DB–77/19–20/205 നമ്പർ കത്ത്.

176

a

2. TDO അടിമാലിയുടെ 13.08.2019 ലെ എഫ്-2359/19 നമ്പർ കത്ത്.

സൂചനയിലേക്ക് ശ്രദ്ധ ക്ഷണിക്കുന്നം. സൂചന (1) പ്രകാരമുള്ള ഫോം 1 സർട്ടിഫിക്കറ്റ് ഇതോടൊപ്പം ഉള്ളടക്കം ചെയ്യന്നു.

المحق ...

വിശ്വസൂതയോടെ,



19-20 1564 31.01-2020 77

ഉള്ളടക്കം : 1. ഫോം 1 സർട്ടിഫിക്കറ്റ്.

## File No.DCIDK/3262/2019-K2

**FORM – 1** (for linear projects)

Government of Kerala Office of the District Collector, Idukki

No.K2-3262/19

#### Dated

### TO WHOM SO EVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Ministry of Environment and Forests (MOEF), Government of India's letter No.119/98 FC (pt) dated 3<sup>rd</sup> August 2009 wherein the MOEF issued guidelines on submission of evidences for having initiated and completed the process of settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forests Rights) Act, 2006 (FRA, for short) on the forest land proposed to be diverted for non forest purposes read with MOEF's letter dated 5<sup>th</sup> February 2013 wherein MOEF issued certain relaxation in respect of linear projects, it is certified that 0.35 hectares of forest land proposed to be diverted to be diverted for non forest for power evacuation from Thottiyar Hydro Electric Power Project, Adimaly Grama Panchayath in Idukki district falls within jurisdiction of Mnnamkandum village in Devikulam tehsils.

It is further certified that:

The above forest land proposed to be diverted does not need the process of settlement of rights under the FRA, since there are no tribes.

The letter by TDO Adimaly (F-2359/19 dated 13.08.19) enclosed

Signature valid Digitally signed by H DINESHAN IAS Date: 2010 12,28 9 (37:46 PST Reason: Approved



H Dineshan IAS

District Collector

#### FWLD-C3/194/2021-FWLD

10 No DC 1009/106 2019116

a second a second s

The second second

នសាសស្ថា៍ ស្ថាាការាងអត្ថភ ចាំលាចាំ៖ 22/10/2021

`٩

ana. Aitas se au

> ംഗ്ലിക്ട്ലില് പോജിന്നിയർ കേരള സ്റ്റേറ്റ് ഇലാക്ട്രിസീറ്റി ലോൾഡ് ലിമിറ്റഡ് ഘാനസ്തിഷത ഡിവീഷൻ, കോളേമിപിക്ക ലോതരം പ്രംപങ്കി.

可以不可

ിഷയം- തൊട്ടിയാർ പ്രൊജ<sub>്</sub> - 220 kv ലൈ<mark>ൻ വലിക്കുന്നത്</mark> – വനാവകാശം തിർപ്പാക്കിയെന്ന സംഖ്യപത്രം അനുവദിക്കുന്നത് – സംബന്ധിച്ച്.

സ്പോയം - താലപ്പുംബ 20.65.21 പെട്ടിക്കിക്കുക**റ്റം ഡി.ബി.**-77,10 20-241 നിന്നാർ കത്ത

പ്പുംഗത്ത് തോപുംജാക്രം മായിളാരും പന്നം പണം ചിരുപ്പെടുന്നു. പ്രോപത്രത്തെ ഇപ്പില് പറ്റെ ത്രീറ്റുംക്കാം ന്നത്തില്ലപ്പെടാന്ത് നാശക്രം വച്ചന് എപ്പോക്കാന്ന് ന്നയര് പാപ്പിത്ത് തോക്കാന്ന് പ്രാപത്തിന്റെ അദ്ദേഹ്ത്തിന് എപ്പോക്കാന്ന്ന് നായര് പാപ്പിത്ത് തോക്കാന്ന് പ്രാപത്തിന്റെ ന്നത്താന് പ്രാപം ന്തന്റെ ന്നതാന് പ്രാപം പത്തോ

വാരാസ്തരയാർട്ട.

# Signature valid.

Digitally signed by K / CDHMADEM Date: 2021 ReasorPER TY (COMPARE) OR ອາໂຊເວ ລຣີ້ ເຜດບອງໃ

STALL CORDENESS - CORDENESS

ħi



HER SHE

teras dor functionent Goeenmannet er bruik Of we of the District Concerns a makalium

Nellas el lida

Dated 22,10:2021

# TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliances of the Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF). Government of indua's letter No.11 9/98-FC(pt) dated 3 rel August, 2009 wherein the MoEF issued guideline: on submission of evidences for 'taving initiated and completed the process of settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers Recognition of Forest Rights) Act. 2006 (FRA), for short) on the forest land proposed to be diverted for new forest purposes read with MoEF's letter dated 5th February 2013 whereas MoFE issued certain relaxation in respect of linear projects, it is certified that 0.2695 hectares of forest land proposed to be diverted in favour of Kerala State Electricity Board Limited for laying 220 KV Double Circuit line from Thottiyar Hydro Electric Power (Heuse to 220 KV L.P. Mi dakkathara line for Evacuating the Power generated from Thottiyar Hydro Electric Project, in Ernakalam District falls within the jurisdiction of Nergamangalam Village in Kothamangalam tehed.

'r is further certified that:

 $\{ i_{i_1}, i_{i_2}, \dots, i_{i_n} \}$ 

the diversion of forest land for facilities managed by the Government as required under section 3(2) of the FRA have been completed and the Grama sabha have gives their consent to it;

(i) the proposal does not involve recognized right of primitive Tribal Groups and pronetesticity in contractions.

٠.,

# A LATER STATE OGO CON

TXDEP (ALISE ENFOLTED BY THE BECOME CONSIGNED HOUSE SR BYDKO FEDERAL CONSIGNED AN BEENTER OF A CONSIGNED AND AN ANOLSE OF FEDERAL CONSIGNED AND AN ANY AND A CONSIGNED AN ANOLSE OF A FERE SECTION OF A

(a) EXECUSENTE TELETROPHY REPORTS TO THE approximation in diversion of 0.794512, or threshold in Neuramangalam and Michael Landon Village in Michael Lorest Division for the Censul chestor power evacuation line from the travel Li Pluas remoted as amount of



Frojekt Manuger Laordyan IIN Proved ANI B Ene Lander (\*\*\*





. . .

And the second sec

eg and bester of the state of a state of the second state of the state

and the second second

*		
1.1.1		
C to a		
	4 4 · · ·	
121 p.y		

7697950/2023/(C) F&WLD

FWLD-C3/194/2021-FWLD

204/210

# Conder Fre KERALA

1 613

\*\*\*

# 567984

Rs 59:07.8554 as Net Present Value of land to be diverted as per the letter No. M7-3477/2019 dated 18:10:002 of Divisional Forest Officer. Municar Division Develularity vide Challan application of 50:1077842 dated of 11:2022 in KERALA CAMPA Account 2

The Project Manager Thotayar HEP, on behalt of KSLBT heress undertake that the additional option of the Net Present ValuerNPV (of the asverted land (for ) becoming due after registion of the same by the Honorable Supreme Coart of India or future shall be remitted as and when charged by the State Government from the user agency.

1972 major Sod to per 1972 Lagineer (1981) 1982 March Lagineer (1982)

CIVIL CIRCLE K.S.E.F. LM.

BRUNNALAN OF

Project Manager Thottiyar HE Project KSEB Ltd. Karimanal

÷.,

#### FWLD-C3/194/2021-FWLD

# ; 7697950/2023/(C) F&WLD

 $= \frac{6}{16} \frac{6}{16} \frac{1}{16} \frac{1}{16}$ 

Service of the Constant of the service of the servi

in<sup>er</sup> An anna Martin an An

206/210 €. ۰.۴

×

FWLD-C3/194/2021-FWLD

7697950/2023/(C) F&WLD

FWLD-C3/194/2021-FWLD 7697950/2023/(C) F&WLD 10101 The state of the second s 7 8 KSEB 348 63 PC 27000 1 28 60 Desperates. 67 N T et 12 52 JAN SJOLEN 0 25 90 Constant and the b 

67 52 Jone (153), 205 20 F C (5-12

<u></u>

Test Durler

,

• -7

# repeter 1 (Search and Constants) (Search and Constants)

2 deg est and a set a first of the 1, 1 i da Gett eria Notesta Notesta ŧ t. ..... ÷ ÷  $E(\mathbf{c}, z)$ £

FWLD-C3/194/2021-FWLD

7697950/2023/(C) F&WLD











. .